3AKOH

O NOTBPHUBAHY CNOPA3YMA O UIBMEHAMA U
AONMYHAMA CIOPA3YMA O 3AJMY USMEBY
BJIAOE PENYBJIMKE CPBUJE KAO
3AJMOINPUMLA U BNAOE PENYBJTUKE
A3EPBEJILIAH KAO 3AJMOJABLA 3A
O®UHAHCUPAHWE U3NPAOHKLE OEOHULA JTbUI -
BOJbLKOBLU, BOJLKOBLIX - TAKOBO U TAKOBO -
NMPEILUHA AYTOMNYTA E-763 Y PENYBJINULA
CPBUJN O1 2. DEBPYAPA 2012. TOANHE

YnaH 1.

Motephyje ce Cnopasym o mameHama v gonyHama Cnopasyma O 3ajMmy
nameny Bnage Penybnuke Cpbuje kao 3ajmonpumua wn Bnage Penybnuke
AsepbejyaH Kkao 3ajMogaBua 3a (uHaHcupawe u3rpagwe geoHuvua Jbur -
BorbkoBum, BorbkoBun - TakoBo 1 TakoBo - NpersuHa ayTonyTta E-763 y Peny6nuum
Cpbujn og 2. dbebpyapa 2012. rogmHe, 3akibydyeH 22. centembpa 2016. roguHe, y
OPUrMHany Ha EHrrIeCKoM je3nKy.

YnaH 2.

Tekct Cnopasyma o uamMeHama u gonyHama Cnopasyma o 3ajMy uamehy
Bnage Peny6nuke Cpbuje kao 3ajmonpumua n Bnage Penybnuke AsepbejiiaH kao
3ajMogaBuUa 3a (puHaHcupake mnarpagwe geoduua Jbur - borbkoBun, borbkoBum -
TakoBo u TakoBo - lNperbmHa ayTonyTta E-763 y Penybnuum Cpbuju oa 2. debpyapa
2012. rognHe, y opuUrMHany Ha eHrfieckoMm jesuky 1y NpeBoay Ha CprCKM je3unk rnacwu:



AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

relating to

LOAN AGREEMENT

Between

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SERBIA
as BORROWER

and

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN
as LENDER

FOR THE FINANCING OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE SECTIONS LJIG -
BOLJKOVCI, BOLJKOVCI - TAKOVO AND TAKOVO - PRELJINA OF E-763
HIGHWAY IN THE REPUBLIC OF SERBIA DATED 2 FEBRUARY 2012

DATED 22 September 2016



THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is dated September 22, 2016,
will become effective on the Amendment Effective Date (as defined in Clause 1.1
(Definitions)) and is entered into between:

(1)

(@)

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SERBIA, as a representative
of the Republic of Serbia (the “Borrower”); and

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN, acting through
its Ministry of Economy (the “Lender”)

WHERAS,

A

C

The Borrower and the Lender have entered into a EUR 300,000,000 loan
agreement for financing of the construction of the sections Ljig — Boljkovci,
Boljkovci - Takovo and Takovo — Preljina of the E-763 highway in the
Republic of Serbia, dated 2 February 2012 (the “Loan Agreement”) that was
at the time of execution duly envisaged in Article 3.B.V.1 of the Law on
Budget of the Republic of Serbia for 2012 (“Official Gazette of the Republic of
Serbia”, nos. 101/2011 and 93/2012) and the Borrower keeps appropriate
budget allocation in each fiscal year for repayment of the Loan Agreement;

The Availability Period under the Loan Agreement expired on May 4, 2016.
By the letters dated 21 April, 2016 05 No: 48-3672/2016, 5 May, 2016 and 24
May, 2016 No: 401-458-1/2016-001 it has been requested by the Republic of
Serbia that the Lender extends the Availability Period under the Loan
Agreement until May 4, 2017 in order to bring the Project to its completion
and to continue full compliance and adherence to the contractual obligations
set under the Construction Contract;

The Parties have agreed to extend the availability period under the Loan
Agreement as set out in this Agreement

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1.2

1.3

Definitions and interpretation
Definitions

Words and expressions defined in the Loan Agreement, as in effect on the
date of this Agreement, shall have the same meanings in this Agreement. In
addition, in this Agreement:

Amendment Effective Date means the date of the Lender's confirmations
given pursuant to paragraph 2 of Clause 2.

Interpretation

The principles of interpretation set out in clause 1.2 (Interpretation) of the
Loan Agreement shall apply to this Agreement, insofar as they are relevant to
it, as they apply to the Loan Agreement.

Third party rights

The provisions of clause 1.3 (Third party rights) of the Loan Agreement shall
apply to this Agreement as they apply to the Loan Agreement.

Conditions precedent

The Borrower will procure that the Lender receives each of the documents
related to the conditions precedent listed in Schedule 1 (Conditions
precedent).



5.1
51.1

5.1.2

Provided that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, as soon as
reasonably practical following satisfactory (both in form and substance)
receipt of the items listed in Schedule 1 (Conditions precedent) and
occurrence of an event listed in paragraph 2 of Schedule 1 (Conditions
precedent) the Lender shall confirm such receipt and occurrence to the
Borrower.

Amendment
Each Party:

(a) agrees that with effect from the Amendment Effective Date, the Loan
Agreement shall be amended as set out in Schedule 2 (Amendment to
the Loan Agreement);

(b) consents and agrees to the amendments referred to in Clause 3(a).

Finance Documents

The Borrower confirms that, with effect from the Amendment Effective Date,
the Loan Agreement as amended by this Agreement, and other Finance
Documents remain in full force and effect.

This Agreement is a Finance Document.
Representations and warranties

The Borrower

The Borrower confirms to the Lender that on the date hereof and on the
Amendment Effective Date the representations and warranties which are
deemed to be repeated pursuant to clause 10.2 of the Loan Agreement:

(a) are true and accurate in all respects;

(b) would also be true if references to the Loan Agreement are construed as
references to the Loan Agreement as amended by this Agreement

in each case, when applied to the circumstances existing at the date hereof
and on the Amendment Effective Date.

The Borrower represents and warrants to and for the benefit of the Lender
that as the date hereof and on the Amendment Effective Date:

(a) the Borrower has full legal power and authority to execute, deliver and
perform this Agreement and all other documents required or permitted to
be executed and delivered by it in connection with this Agreement and
has obtained from the relevant Authorities all necessary Authorisations
for the above purpose;

(b) all acts, conditions and things required to be done, fulfilled and performed
in order (i) to enable it lawfully to enter into, exercise its rights under and
perform and comply with the obligations expressed to be assumed by it
in this Agreement, (i) to ensure that the obligations expressed to be
assumed by it in the this Agreement are legal, valid, binding and
enforceable have been done, fulfilled and performed;

(c) the obligations expressed to be assumed by the Borrower in this
Agreement are legal and valid obligations binding on it and enforceable
in accordance with their respective terms;



(d)

(€)

(f)

(¢)]

(h)

()

(k)

()

(m)

the entry into and performance by it of, and the transactions
contemplated by, this Agreement do not and will not conflict with:

(i) the Constitution of the Republic of Serbia;
(i) any other law, statute, rule or regulation applicable to it;

(i) any judgment, decree, tribunal decision, order or permit applicable
to the Borrower or to which the Borrower is subject; or

(iv) any agreement or treaty to which it is a party or any other instrument
binding upon it or any of its assets.

no provision in this Agreement is contrary to public policy in the Republic
of Serbia;

the execution of this Agreement and the exercise of the Borrower's rights
and performance of its obligations under this Agreement will not result in
the existence of nor oblige the Borrower to create any encumbrance over
all or any of its present or future revenues or assets and will not conflict
with any agreement; arrangement or instrument binding upon it or any of
its present or future revenues or assets;

each of the officers executing this Agreement on behalf of the Borrower is
at the time of such execution duly and properly in office and fully
authorised to execute this Agreement, and any other document required
or issued in connection with the Agreement has been executed by duly
and properly in office and fully authorised officers thereof;

the choice of English law as the governing law of this Agreement will be
valid, binding and recognized and enforced in the Republic of Serbia;

submission to arbitration as provided in Clause 20 (Arbitration and
Applicable Law) of the Loan Agreement in relation to this Agreement will
be recognised and enforced in the Republic of Serbia;

any arbitral award in an arbitral proceeding as provided in Clause 20
(Arbitration and Applicable Law) of the Loan Agreement in relation to this
Agreement will be recognized and enforced in the Republic of Serbia
without re-examination of its merits;

this Agreement constitutes an amendment to the ‘“international
agreement” (medunarodni ugovor) under the Constitution of the Republic
of Serbia and relevant Serbian laws (including, inter alia, the Law on the
Conclusion and Execution of International Agreements (“Official Gazette
of the Republic of Serbia”, no. 32/2013)) and as such it is entered into by
the Republic of Serbia pursuant to the authority granted thereto by (inter
alia) Article 94 and Article 97 of the Constitution of the Republic of
Serbia;

the Borrower is subject to civil law with respect to its obligations under
this Agreement and is not entitled to claim immunity in connection
therewith for itself or any of its assets.

under the law of the Republic of Serbia it is not necessary that this
Agreement be filed, recorded or enrolled with any court or other Authority
in that jurisdiction or that any stamp, registration or similar Tax be paid
on or in relation to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated by
this Agreement, except for (i) inscription of the relevant data on this
Agreement in the public debt records kept by the Public Debt
Administration of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Serbia and (ii)



5.1.3

(n)

(0)

(P

(@

(s)

reporting this Agreement (and amendments/termination thereof and
realisations thereunder) with the National Bank of Serbia;

no Potential Event of Default and no Event of Default has occurred or is
continuing or will result from the execution of, or the performance of any
transaction contemplated by, this Agreement;

any factual information provided by the Borrower to the Lender in
connection with this Agreement in writing prior to the date hereof was
true and accurate in all material respects as at the date it was provided
or as at the date (if any) at which it is stated, does not omit material facts
and all reasonable inquiries have been made by the Borrower to verify
the facts contained therein;

nothing has occurred or been omitted from the information provided to
the Lender in connection with this Agreement and no information has
been given or withheld that results in the information provided to the
Lender in writing prior to the date hereof being untrue or misleading in
any material respect;

no litigation, arbitration or administrative proceedings or investigations of
or before any court, arbitral body or agency which, if adversely
determined, might reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse
Effect or question the legality, validity or binding effect of this Agreement,
have been started or threatened against it or any of its political
subdivisions or agencies;

the entry into this Agreement by the Borrower will not violate any
Sanctions; and

the Borrower has duly waived any immunity from jurisdiction, execution
or enforcement which it enjoys at present or may enjoy and in any
proceedings taken in relation to this Agreement, it will not be entitled to
claim for itself or any of its assets immunity from suit, execution,
attachment or other legal process, except for the assets of the Borrower
designated for diplomatic purposes.

The Borrower acknowledges that the Lender entered into this Agreement in
reliance on the representations and warranties made by the Borrower in
Clauses 5.1.1 and 5.1.2.

The provisions of clauses 15 (Notices), 18.9 (Counterparts), 20 (Arbitration
and Applicable Law) of the Loan Agreement shall apply to this Agreement as
they apply to the Loan Agreement.

This Agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of this

Agreement.



Schedule 1 - Conditions precedent

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

The Lender has received each of the documents indicated below, each
satisfactory to it in terms of both form and substance:

three (3) originals of this Agreement, duly signed by the authorised
representatives of all parties to this Agreement;

a Certified Copy of a decision of the Government of the Republic of Serbia
and/or any other instrument duly executed by the relevant Authority of the
Republic of Serbia that expressly authorises the Minister of Finance of the
Republic of Serbia or any other person on behalf of the Republic of Serbia,
to execute this Agreement;

evidence of the enactment by the National Assembly of the Republic of
Serbia of the law approving and ratifying this Agreement as amendment to
“international agreement” (medunarodni ugovor) (together with evidence of
such law being proclaimed by the President of the Republic of Serbia) and
published in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia;

a Certified Copy of evidence of the reporting of the Agreement with the
National Bank of Serbia;

a Certified Copy of evidence of inscription of the relevant data on this
Agreement in the public debt records kept by the Public Debt Administration
of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Serbia;

the legal opinion in English, addressed to the Lender, from the Ministry of
Justice of the Republic of Serbia regarding this Agreement, in the form and
substance acceptable to the Lender;

the legal opinion of OrtaCko advokatsko drustvo MoravCevié, Vojnovi¢ &
Partneri Beograd, Serbian counsel to the Lender, as to maters of Serbian
law in relation to this Agreement, in substance and form satisfactory to the
Lender;

Certified Copies of all Authorisations issued and required by the relevant
Authorities in the Republic of Serbia in connection with the execution,
delivery, performance, validity or enforceability of the Agreement or any
document to be delivered under or in relation to the Agreement;

any other Authorisation or other document, opinion or assurance which the
Lender reasonably considers to be necessary or desirable in connection with
the entry into this Agreement or for the validity and enforceability of the
Agreement;

Receipt of the last notification by which the Parties inform each other that
their respective internal procedures necessary for its entry into force of the
Agreement have been completed.



Schedule 2 — Amendment to the Loan Agreement

1. In clause 1.1 (Definitions) the following definition shall be amended as
follows:

"Availability Period" means, a period not exceeding 72 months from the
Effective Date of the Loan Agreement.



For the Government of the Republic of

Execution page

For the Government of the Republic of

Serbia:

By:

Name: DuSan Vujovi¢

Title: Minister of the Finance of the
Republic of Serbia

Azerbaijan:

By:

Name: Shahin Mustafayev

Title: Minister of the Economy of the
Republic of Azerbaijan



10

CNOPA3YM O UISMEHAMA U OONMYHAMA

CMOPA3YMA O 3AJMY

nsmehy

BINNAAE PENYBJIMKE CPBUJE
kao 3AJMOINPUMLA

BNALOE PENYBJIUKE ASEPBEJLIAH
kao 3AJMOJABLIA

3A ®PUHAHCUPAHKE U3rPAOKE AEOHULUA
JbUI' - BOJbKOBLMUW, BOJbKOBLU - TAKOBO U TAKOBO - NPEJbUHA
AYTOMNYTAE - 763 Y PENYBNULUN CPBUJU O[] 2. PDEBPYAPA
2012. FrOAMHE

OATYM 22. centemb6ap 2016. roguHe



11

OBAJ CIIOPA3YM O WMU3MEHAMA W [OOMNYHAMA ClMNOPA3YMA O 3AJMY
(»,Cnopasym”) oag 22. centembpa 2016. roguHe, noctaje edektmaH Ha [atym
cTynakwa Ha cHary um3aMeHa v gonyHa (kao WwTo je geduHucaHo y knaysynu 1.1
(HJepuHuyuje)) v 3akrbyyyje ce nsmehy:

BINALOE PENYBJIMKE CPBUJE, kao 3actynHuka Penybnvke Cpbuje
(-3ajMonpumaLy’);

n

BITAOE PENYBJIMKE A3EPBEJLIAH, koja noctyna npeko csBor MwuHucTapctsa
ekoHomuje (,3ajmoaaBau’)

C OB3UPOM A,

A cy 3ajmonpuman, v 3ajMopasauy  3akbydunu  Cnopasym O 3ajMy of
300.000.000 eBpa 3a (huHaHcuMpakwe mnsrpaghte geoHuua Jbur - BorbkoBuy,
BorbkoBum - TakoBo m TakoBo - [NperbuHa aytonyTta E-763 y Penybnuum
Cpbujn, og 2. cdebpyapa 2012. roguHe (,,Cnopasym o 3ajmy”) koju je y
BpeMe 3akibyymBara 6vo nponucHo npeasuheH y ynady 3.65.V.1 3akoHa o
oyiety Penybnuke Cpbuje 3a 2012. roguHy (,Cnyx6enn rnacHmuk PC”, 6p.
101/11 n 93/12) n pa 3ajmonpumay, onpedenu ogrosapajyhy OyLeTcky
anokaumjy y cBakoj pmckanHoj roanHm 3a otnnaty Cnopasyma o 3ajmy;

b je Mepuog pacnonoxuneoctn no Cnopasymy o0 3ajMy ucTtekao 4. maja 2016.
roguHe. MNMucmuma og 21. anpuna 2016. roauHe 05 bpoj: 48-3672/2016, oa 5.
maja 2016. rognHe 1 og 24. maja 2016. rogmHe bpoj: 401-458-1/2016-001,
3aTpaxeHo je o crtpaHe Penybnuke Cpbuje na 3ajMogasal, nNpoayu
Mepuog pacnonoxueoctn no Cnopasymy o 3ajMy oo 4. maja 2017. roguHe,
Kako 6u ce ob6e3beaunu 3aspweTtak [lpojekta, ycknaheHOCT M MOTMAYHO
ncnyweHe yroBopHnx obasesa, yTBpheHnx YroBopoM O U3rpagHm;

B cy ce CTpaHe crnioxune fga npogyxe nepuog pacnonoxunsoctu n3 Cnopasyma
0 3ajMy, Kao LUTO je AeUHNCAHO Y OBOM Copasymy.

CTOrA JE 1OroBOPEHO CJEAETRE:

1 OedvHuumje n tymayemwa

1.1 OedvHuunje

Peun v n3pasmn geduHucanHm y Crnopasymy o 3ajMmy, Baxuhe Ha gatym oBOr
crnopasyma, U umajy UCTO 3Hadere y OBOM crnopasymy. [lopea Tora, y 0BOM
crnopasymy:

HdaTtym cTynawa Ha cHary M3MeHa W [OfnyHa O3HayaBa [aTym noTepae
3ajmogaBua gate y cknagy ca naparpadom 2 knayayne 2.
1.2 Tymauera

MpuHUMNKM Tymaderwa geduHucanm y knaysynum 1.2 (Tymayera) Cnopasyma
0 3ajMmy, NMpUMeryjy ce Ha OBaj criopasyMm, Y Mepu y Kojoj Cy peneBaHTHU 3a
Hera, Kao aa ce npumemyjy Ha Cnopasym o 3ajmy.



1.3

51
511

51.2

12

MNMpaBa Tpehux cTpaHa

Oppenbe «knaysyne 1.3 ([lpasa mpehux cmpaHa) Cnopadyma O 3ajmy
npumernBahe ce Ha oBaj criopasyM Kao LUTO ce npumeryjy Ha Cnopasym o
3ajmy.

MpepycnoBu

3ajmonpuman, he ob6e3beguTtn 3ajMopaBuy npujem AOKymeHaTa y Be3u ca
npegycnosuma HasefeHum y MNpunory 1 (Mpedycnosu).

Moa ycrnoBom Aa Huje HacTynuo u He Tpaje Cnydaj Hencnyhwerwa obasesa,
OoOMax HaKOH LUTO NPaKTUYHO NPUMK Ha 3aa0Borbasajyhu HaunH (1 nNo popmu
1 No cagpxuHu) ctaeke HasedeHe Yy lNpunory 1 (MNpedycrnosu) n cryyaj Koju
MOXe Ada HacTynu, a HaeefeH je y naparpacdy 2 MNpunora 1 (Mpegycnosum),
3ajmogasauy, he noTBpAnTM 3ajMonpuMLy Takas NpujeM 1 HacTyname.

MU3meHe n ponyHe
Csaka CtpaHa:

(@) je carnmacHa pa ce noyeB of [aTyma cTynakwa Ha cHary u3MeHa MU
ponyHa, Crnopasym 0 3ajMy U3MeHU Kao WwTo je npeasuheHo y Mpunory 2
(M3meHe n gonyHe Cnopasyma o 3ajmy);

(6) npuctaje u carmacHa je ca M3MeHamMa M AonyHama HaBeOEeHUM Yy
knaysynu 3(a).

®PUHAHCUjCKM AOKYMEHTU

3ajmonpumal, notephyje ga je, noyeB og [atyma cTynawa Ha cHary MamMeHa
n gonyHa, Cnopasym O 3ajMy U3MeHeH 1 JONyHeH OBMM CMopasymMoM, Kao 1
0a apyrm (opyHaHCHjCKM OOKYMEHTM OCTajy Ha CHa3u.

OBaj cnopasym je hHAHCKjCKN OOKYMEHT.
UsjaBe un rapaHuunje

3ajmonpumauy

3ajmonpumau, notephyje 3ajmogaBuy Aa Ha oBaj gatym u [latym cTynaka Ha
CHary uM3MeHa W JonyHa, u3jaBe W rapaHuuvje 3a Koje ce cmartpa ga ce
noHaerbajy y cknagy ca knaysynom 10.2 Cnopasyma o 3ajmy:

(&) cy uctmHMUTE 1 NpeumsHe y CBakoM norneqy;

(6) Takohe Om Gune uCTMHMTE ako ce no3vBawe Ha Cnopasym O 3ajMy
TyMayn kao nosmBake Ha Cnopasym O 3ajMy KOjU je M3MEHEH U
A0MNyHEH OBMM CNOpasyMoMm

y CBaKOM cCriyyajy, kaja ce npumemyjy y noctojehmm OKOMHOCTUMAa Ha OBaj
AaTtym u Ha [laTym cTynawa Ha cHary uameHa v gonyHa.

3ajmonpumau, usjasreyje u rapaHTtyje y kopuct 3ajMoaaBua Aa Ha oBaj AaTym
n [latym cTynawa Ha cHary uameHa v fonyHa:

(@) 3ajmonpumaL, mma nyHa 3akoHcKa oBnawhewa W HagnexHocT Aa
u3BpLLM, peanusyje U UMNNeMeHTUpa oBaj crnopasym W cBe ocTane
OOKyMeHTe koju Tpeba nnm mory aa 6yay usBpLleHu U peannu3oBaHn o
cTpaHe 3ajMonpumua y Be3n ca OBMM CropasymoM, MOWTO je of
HagneXxHWX opraHa Bnactm gobuo cese notpebHa oBnawhewa koja cy My
notpebHa y Hanpea NOMeHyTe CBPXE;



(6)

(B)

(r)

(@)

(h)

(e)

(%)

(3)

()

13

Aa Cy CBW aKkTW, YCNoBM W CcTBapu, koje Tpeba o6GaBuTW, UCIYHUTU U
peanu3oBaTn - M3BPLUEHW, UCNyHEHUM W OBaBrbeHn kako 6u ce (i)
omoryhmno pQa OH 3aKOHCKM 3akrbyyu, OCTBapyje CBOja npaBa W
peanusyje wn nowTyje npey3ete obaBe3e oBMM crnopadymom, (ii)
o6e3bequno ga obaBese koje OBMM CMOpasymMoOM Mpey3nma jecy Y
cknagy ca 3akoHOM, Aa cy BarbaHe, obasesyjyhe n nsspLunee;

cy obaBese koje npeysuma 3ajmonpumal, y OBOM cropasymy y ckrnagy ca
3aKOHOM W MyHOBaXKHe U Mo kera obaeesyjyhe 1 Mory ce cnpoBoauTh Yy
cKnagy ca HUXoBUM ofroeapajyhvm ycrnoeuma;

3aKrby4mBake 1M M3BpLUABaHke OBOr CMopasyMma, Kao U TpaHcakumja Koje
ce y kemy npegsuhajy, HUCY Y cykoly ca:

(i) Ycrasom Penybnuke Cpbuje;

(i) 6wno kojum Apyrum 3aKOHOM, NOA3AKOHCKMM aKTOM, NPaBuUITOM v
NPONMCOM KOjU Ce Ha H-era OfHoCe;

(i) 6mno kojom npecyoom, AeKpeToM, OASIYKOM cyda, Hamorom unm
AO3BOSIOM KOjU Cce ofHoce Ha 3ajMonpvMua  unM  Kojuma
3ajMmonpumad, nognexe; nnm

(iv) 6mno kojum cnopasymom unv mehyHapoOgHWM YroBOPOM Y KOjeM je
3ajMonpvmMay, cTpaHa MoTNUCHWUA, Kao W Ouno Kojum Apyrum
WHCTPYMEHTOM KOoju je no 3ajmonpumua unm Ouno Kojy Herosy
nMoBuHy obaseasyjyhu;

HujegHa ogpenba y OBOM crnopasymMy Huje y CynpOTHOCTU Ca jaBHOM
nonutukom y Penybnnun Cpbuje;

crnpoBoferwe OBOr cropa3ymMa W ocTBapuBawe npasa 3ajmonpumua u
n3BpLlaBake HeroBnx obasesa y ckragy ca OBUM Cropa3yMOM Hema 3a
ucxon HUTM obasesyje 3ajmonpumMua ga onTepeTn CBOje cajallte Unu
O6yayhe npuxoge vnv UMOBWHY UMK enoBe npuxoda unv UMoBMHE U Aa
Hehe gohu y konuaunjy ca 6uno KojuMm cnopasymoMm, apaHXMaHOM WUnu
WHCTPYMEHTOM KOju Cy MO Hera obasesyjyhn HUTK no 6uno koje weroee
cagawre unu yayhe npuxoae unm MMOBUHY;

CBaKo nojeanHa4vyHoO cnyX6eHo nuue koje n3spLiasa oBaj Cropasym y nme
3ajMonpvmMmua jecTe y BpemMe HhUXOBe peanu3aumje npornucHO W
npaBuHO Ha OYHKUMjKU 1 ga 3a TO MMa NoTnyHa u Baxkeha osnalwhewa,
M Oa je cBakun Apyrn OOKYMEHT KOjU Ce 3axTeBa WK ce usgaje y Besn ca
OBMM CMOpa3yMOM peanu3oBaH o cTpaHe cnyxbeHor nuua koje ce
NPOMUCHO M MNPaBWUSIHO Hamnasu Ha TOoj (PyHKUMjU K KOje MMa BarbaHa
oBnawhema 3a T0;

n3bop eHrneckor npaea kao Baxeher npaBa OBOr crnopasyma jecte
BarbaH, ob6aBse3yjyhn n npmusHar 1 ga ce cnposoamn y Penyonuuu Cpbunju;

nogHowewe Ha apbuTpaxy, kao WTo je npegsuheHo y knaysynm 20
(ApbuTtpaxxa n Baxehu 3akoH) Cropasyma O 3ajMy, y Be3an ca OBUM
crnopasyMoM jecTe Npu3HaTo v npumeryje ce y Penybnuum Cpbuju;

cBaka npecyda apbutpaxe y apbuTpaHoOM MNOCTYMKy, Kao WTO je TO
npeagsuheHo y knayaynu 20 (Apbutpaxa n Baxxehn 3akoH) Cnopasyma o
3ajMy, y BE3M ca OBMM CMopasymMoOM Mopa OuTM npusHaTa n mMopa ce
npumewmatn y Penybrnvmum Cpbuju, a ga ce npu TomMe He BpLUK
MOHOBHA MPOLEHA CYLUTUHE;



()

(k)

(n)

()

(M)

(H)

()

(0)
(n)

14

Aa OBaj cnopa3ym npeacTaeba W3MeHy W JonyHy ,mehyHapogHor
yroBopa” Ha ocHoBy YcTaBa Peny6nuke Cpbuje n peneBaHTHUX CPMCKMX
3akoHa (YKrbyyyjyhu, mamely octanor, 1 3akoH O 3aKkrbyuMBaky WU
nsspwasaky MehyHapoaHux yrosopa (,Cnyx6eHn rnacHuk PC” 6poj
32/13) n pa kao TakBom Penybnuka CpbGuja npucTtyna y cknagy ca
osrawhewnma Koja cy joj gata Ha ocHoBy (M3mehy ocTanor) un. 94. u
97. YcraBa Peny6nuke Cpbuje;

3ajmonpumal, noanexe rpahaHckom npaey y norrneay werosux obasesa
Nno OBOM CropasymMy M HemMa NpaBo Aa TPaXu UMYHUTET y BE3U ca HUM
3a cebe mnu 3a 6GuNo Kojy CBOjy MMOBUHY;

cxogHO 3akoHy Penybnuvke Cpbuje Huje notpebHO Aa oBaj crnopasym
Oyne nogHeT, 3aBedeH WNU yHeT y eBuaeHuujy 6uno kojer cyga wmm
HeKor gpyror opraHa BnacTtum y Toj jypucamkumju Hutu ga émno koja Takca,
peructpaumja nnu cnuyHn Hamet Byae nnaheH 3a unu y nornegy OBOr
cropasyma HUTU TpaHcakumje koje ce npeasuhajy OBMM cnopasymom,
ocuMm Yy cniyyajy (i) ynucuBawa peneBaHTHMX Mojataka O OBOM
crnopasymy y eBuaeHumMjy o jaBHOM Ayry kojy Boan Ynpasa 3a jaBHu Oyr
MuHucTapcTBa duHaHcuja Penybnvke Cpbuje u (ii) peructpaumje osor
cnopasyma (1 HeroBMM n3meHama u gonyHama/packvay v peanvsaumju
cxogHo weMy) kog HapoaHe 6aHke Cpbuje;

HuWje Jowrno Jo crydvaja noTeHuumjanHor HeusBpwaBawa obaBesa wu
cnyyaja HeumsBplaBakwa obaBe3a HUTM Taj cniyvaj Tpaje Hutn he
npouctehun 13 naspllerwa unm peanusauunje 6uno kKoje TpaHcakuuwje koja
je npegsuheHa oBMM CropasyMom;

ouno «koja aktmuka wuHdopmMaumja kojy 3ajMonpumal, OOoCTaBwu
3ajMogaBUy Be3aHO 3a OBaj crnopasym y nucaHom obnuky npe oBor
gatyma, mopa OuUTM UCTUHUTA U npeuun3Ha y CBakoOM MaTepujaniHOM
norneay Kao Ha AaH Kaga je OOCTaBibeHa WM Kao Ha faH (ako je 1o
Ccnyyaj) Kkaga je HaBegeHa, M Yy HOj Ce He MOry u3oCTaBibaTu
MaTepujanHe udvkeHuue n 3ajMonpuMal, Mopa YyYMHUTU CBe LWTO Cce
onpaBAaHO MOXe O4YekMBaTM [a MpoBepu YuheHuue Koje cy Ty
cagpxaHe;

HULUTa Ce HUWje 4oroausno HATKU je N30CTaBibeEHO U3 MHAd)opMaLMja Koje cy
nate 3ajmogaBuy y BE3W ca OBUM Criopa3ymMoM M HMjegHa nHdopmMaumja
HWje gaTa HMTK yckpaheHa, a wTo 6 goBeno oo Tora ga uHdgopmaumje
Koje cy npyxeHe 3ajmogaBuy, Y nMcaHoM ob6nvKy npe oBor gatyma, byay
HEUCTUHUTE WNU Oa HaBoAe Ha norpelwaH 3akibydak y 6uno kojem
MaTepwujaniHoM norneay;

HMje NokpeHyTa Guno Koja napHuua, apbutpaxa unu ynpasHu NOCTynak
UnNn uctpara cyga wnuv npeg HeKum cyaom, apobuTpakHuM TernoMm unm
areHuujom, Koja, Yy cnyyvajy HeratMBHe nMpecyge, MOXe umaTu
MaTtepujanHo HeratuBaH edekaT unM MOXe [OBECTU Yy nuTawe
3aKOHUTOCT, MYHOBaXHOCT unu obasesyjyhu kapakTtep OBOr cropasyma,
HUTW NPOTUB Hera Unn Buno Kojer HEeroBor NOAUTMUYKOr NOACEKTOPA NN
areHuuvje nNpeacToju NoKpeTawe TakBUX NOCTynaka;

npucTynawe OBOM Cropasymy of cTpaHe 3ajMonpvMLua He npeacTasiba
KpLUEHE BUIMO KaKBUX CaHKLVja; 1

3ajmonpumal, ce BarbaHO OApekao CBakor WMyHWTeTa Yy nornegy
jypucamkumje, usBplUeHsa unmM crnpoBonera Koju yxuBa Yy cajalltkbem
TPEHYTKY UMK KOjU MOXe [a YXMBa W Yy CBMM MOCTYNUMMA MOKPEHYTUM
BE3aHO 3a OBaj crnopasyMm n Hehe MMaTh NpaBo Aa TpaXu UMYHUTET 3a



15

cebe unu 3a 6GuUNO KOjy CBOjy MMOBWHY Yy nornedy CYACKOr MOCTyrnka,
n3BpLleHa, 3arnneHe WM Hekor Apyror npasHOr npoueca, OCUM Yy
nornegy MMOBMHe 3ajMonpuMuUa Koja je HameweHa y AWnromartcke
cBpXe.

5.1.3 3ajmonpumal, notephyje ga je 3ajmogaBay, NpPUCTYNMO OBOM Cropasymy
ocnawajyhm ce Ha wusjaBe U rapaHuvje 3ajMonpuMua caudntbeHe Yy
knaysynama 5.1.1 n 5.1.2.

Oppenbe knaysyna 15 (Obasewmerba), 18.9 (MMaHOaHu), 20 (Apbumpaxa u
saxehu 3akoH) Cnopasyma 0 3ajMy NpUMeEYjy ce Ha OBaj Cropasym kao aa
ce npumekbyjy Ha Crnopasym o 3ajMmy.

OBaj cnopasyM je 3aKibydeH Ha AaTyMm HaBedeH Ha NoYeTKy OBOr criopasyma.



16

Mpwunor 1- Mpeaycnosu

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

[a je 3ajmMogaBay, NnpyMuo cBaku of Oone HaBedeHUX AOKyMeHaTta, koju he
3a Hera 6uTn NpMxBaT/bMBU NO OPMU U cagpKajy:

Tpn (3) opurMHana oOBOr cropasyma npOMuMCHO MOTNMCaHa of CTpaHe
oBnawheHnx npeacTaBHUKa CBUX CTpaHa y OBOM CriopasyMmy;

oBepeHa konuja oanyke Bnape Penybnuke Cpbuje, u/mnn 6uno koju apyrm
WHCTPYMEHT KOjW je MPOMUCHO CaYMHNO HaanexHun opraH Penybnuke Cpbuje
kojom ce oenawhyje muHuctap duHaHcuja Penybnuke Cpbuje vnmn 6uno
Koje apyro nuue aa y ume Penybnuke Cpbuje 3akbydm oBaj cnopasym;

noka3 pa je HapogHa ckynwtmHa Penybnvke Cpbuje goHena 3akoH O
noTephuBaky OBOr crnopasymMa Kao W3MeHe W pgonyHe MehyHapogHor
yrosopa (y3 4oka3 O JOHOLLEHyY yKasa O npornaluery Tor 3akoHa of CTpaHe
npencenHuka Penybnuke Cpbuje) n ga je 3akoH objaBrbeH y ,Cnyx6eHom
rnacHuky PC - MefhyHapogHu yrosopu”;

OBepeHa konuja gokasa o peructpaumju Cnopasyma kog HapogHe 6GaHke
Cpbuije;

OBepeHa Kornuvja Aokasa O ynucy peneBaHTHUX nogartaka no 0OBoM criopasymy
y eBuAeHUMju jaBHOr Ayra Koju ce Boau Yy Ynpasu 3a jaBHuU Ayr -
MuHucTapcTBo donHaHcuja Penybnnke Cpbuje;

npaBHO MULLILEHE O OBOM crnopa3ymy MuHuctapctBa npasae Penybnuke
Cpbuje nsgato Ha eHrneckom jesnky u ynyheHo 3ajMogaBuy koje je no
dopMn 1 cagpxajy npuxeaTibneo 3a 3ajmonaBLa;

npaBHO MULLIIbEHE afBokaTcke kaHuenapuje Ortackog advokatskog drustva
Moravcevi¢, Vojnovi¢ & Partneri Beograd, npaBHor caseTHuka 3ajmogaBua y
Peny6nnun Cpbujn 3a nuTawa Koja ce TMYy CPMNCKMX 3aKoHa y BE3n ca OBUM
cnopasymMoMm, a Koje je no hopmu 1 cagpkajy npuxeaTibmeo 3a 3ajMoaaBLa;

OBepeHe konuje cBMX oBnawhewa M3gaTtMxX Unu 3axTeBaHWX OA CTpaHe
peneBaHTHUX HagnexHux opraHa Penybnvke Cpbuje y Besn ca
3aKrbyuMBaH-EM, NUCMOPYKOM, U3BPLUEHEM, MYHOBaXHOLWNY 1 cnpoBoherem
Cnopasyma mnnm 6uno kor JOKyMeHTa Koju je NoTpebHO AOCTaBUTU MO Unn y
Be3n ca Cnopasymowm;

ouno koje gpyro oenawhewe UM AOKYMEHT, MULLIbEHE UMK YBEPEHE KOje
3ajMogaBal, OCHOBaHO cCMaTpa HEOMNXOOHWM WM MOXerbHUM y Be3n ca
3aKibyunmBarem, NyHoBaxkHowhy n cnpoeoherwem Crnopasyma.

Mpujem nocnegher obaeelTerwa Kojum CTpaHe obaBeluTaBajy jegHa apyry
4a Cy HUXOBE YHyTpalHe MNpouedype HeomnxodHe 3a CTynmawe Ha cHary
Cnopa3syma 3aBpLueHe.



17

Mpunor 2— UsmeHe n gonyHe Cnopa3syma o 3ajmy

1. VY knaysynu 1.1 (JeguHuyuje) cnepeha gedunnumnja buhe namereHa kako
cneau:

.[1epnoa pacnonoxuMBocTu’ 03Ha4yaBa nepuop Koju He npenasu 72 meceua
o4 gatyma ctynaka Ha cHary Crnopasyma o 3ajmy.



18

CTpaHa 3a noTnMcuBake

3a Bnagy Penybnuke Cpbuije: 3a Bnagy Penybnvke AsepbejuiaH:
Ogf ctpaHe: Ogf cTtpaHe:

Wwme: dywaH ByjoBuh Wwme: Shahin Mustafayev
®yHKuMja: MMHUCTap prHaHcKja dyHKUMja: MUHUCTap eKOHOMUje

Peny6nuke Cpbuje Penybnuke AsepbejuiaH



19

YnaH 3.

OBaj 3akoH cTyna Ha cHary OcMor pfgaHa o pAaHa o6jaBrbvBamwa Yy
,Cnyx6eHom rnacHuky Penybnuke Cpbuje — MehyHapogHu yrosopu”.



